

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA;
and GRACE HOME CARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health
and Family Services; ADAM MATHER, in his
official capacity as Inspector General of Kentucky,

Respondents, and

KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID T. LOVELY
Counsel of Record
WESLEY DUKE
CABINET FOR HEALTH &
FAMILY SERVICES
OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
275 E. Main Street, 5W-B
Frankfort, KY 40621
Davidt.Lovely@ky.gov
(502) 564-7905
*Counsel for Eric Friedlander
and Adam Mather*

DAVID M. DIRR
CHRISTOPHER B. MARKUS
DRESSMAN BENZINGER
LAVELLE, PSC
109 East Fourth Street
Covington, KY 41011
ddirr@dbllaw.com
(859) 341-1881
*Counsel for Kentucky
Hospital Association*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Home Health Services | 2 |
| B. Statutory Background | 3 |
| C. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 8 |
| D. Decision of the Sixth Circuit | 11 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 15 |
| I. There has been no confusion in the lower courts or inconsistent outcomes with re- gard to the application of the rational- basis test in challenges to healthcare CON programs | 16 |
| II. The Sixth Circuit appropriately conducted a meaningful review under the rational- basis test..... | 19 |
| III. This case provides no reason to “recali- brate” the rational-basis test applied by the Sixth Circuit..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Castille v. St. Joseph Abbey</i> , 571 U.S. 952 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 19, 24, 26 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 597 U.S. 3396 (2022) | 18 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) | 25 |
| <i>Madarang v. Bermudes</i> , 889 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) | 13 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------|---------|
| STATUTES | |
| KRS 216.710 | 10 |
| KRS 216B.010..... | 3, 20 |
| KRS 216B.015..... | 3, 4, 7 |
| KRS 216B.040..... | 4, 6 |
| KRS 216B.061..... | 3 |
| KRS 216B.062..... | 3, 8 |
| KRS 216B.085..... | 7 |
| KRS 216B.115..... | 8 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 484.50 | 9 |
| 900 KAR 6:060 | 7 |
| 900 KAR 6:090 | 10 |
| 902 KAR 20:081 | 2, 3 |
| 906 KAR 1:180 | 10 |
